Operating Instructions and Parts Manual

General Purpose Filter

CAMPEBELL.

HAUSFELD

MODEL PA211000AV

Description

The general purpose filter is designed to remove
most liquid and solid particles from the air supply.

Unpacking

After unpacking the unit, inspect carefully for any
damage that may have occurred during transit.
Make sure to tighten fittings, bolts, etc., before
putting unit into service.

READ & FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
DO NOT DISCARD

Safety Guidelines

This manual contains information that is very
important to know and understand. This information
is provided for SAFETY and to PREVENT
EQUIPMENT PROBLEMS. To help recognize this
information, observe the following symbols.

Danger indicates an

A DANGER imminently hazardous

situation which, if not avoided, WILL result in death

or serious injury.
Warning indicates a

|A WARNING | hazardous situation which,

if not avoided, COULD result in death or serious

injury.
Caution indicates a potentially
|A CAUTION | hazardous situation which,

if not avoided, MAY result in minor or moderate

injury.
Notice indicates important

| NOTICE | information, that if not

followed, may cause damage to equipment.

NOTE: Information that requires special attention.

[——]

®

Figure 1 - PA211000AV

Specifications
Temperature . ... 40°F to 140°F
Range .......... (5°C to 60°C)
Maximum
Pressure............. 250 PSI
Air Inlet/

Outlet........... 1/2 inch NPT
Filter

Element.............. 5 Micro
Rated Flow. ......... 80 SCFM
Drain Capacity . . ..... 2.71l.oz.
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Operating Instructions and Parts Manual

Please read and save these instructions. Read carefully before attempting to assemble, install,
operate or maintain the product described. Protect yourself and others by observing all safety
information. Failure to comply with instructions could result in personal injury and/or property

damage! Retain instructions for future reference.

General Safety
Information

CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65
| A WARNING | This product or

its power cord may
contain chemicals, including lead, known
to the State of California to cause cancer
and birth defects or other reproductive
harm. Wash hands after handling.

| A WARNING

You can create dust when
you cut, sand, drill or grind
materials such as wood,
paint, metal, concrete, cement, or
other masonry. This dust often contains
chemicals known to cause cancer, birth
defects, or other reproductive harm.
Wear protective gear.

GENERAL SAFETY

This product is a part of a high pressure
system and the following safety
precautions must be followed at all times
along with any other existing safety rules.

MANUAL|

Read this instruction manual
before installing this device

to the air supply system. Be
thoroughly familiar with the
controls and the proper use of the
equipment.

| A WARNING

Safety glasses must be worn
during operation.

>E@

1. Always work in a well ventilated area.

2. Do not exceed any pressure rating of
any component in the system.

Protect air lines from damage and/or
punctures.

4. Check air hoses for weak or worn
condition before each use. Make sure
all connections are secure.

5. Keep all nuts, bolts and screws tight
and ensure equipment is in safe
working condition.

A DANGER

This product is specifically
designed for compressed
air service ONLY. Use with
any other material (liquid or gas) is a
misapplication and not permitted. Use

or injection of certain hazardous liquids
or gases in the system (such as oxygen,
alcohol or liquid petroleum gas) will
harm the unit and result in a combustible
condition or hazardous external leakage.
Misapplication will void all warranties
and manufacturer’s responsibilities.
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PA211000AV

Installation

| A WARNING

Disconnect power and release
all pressure from the system
before attempting to install, service,
relocate or perform any maintenance.

1. Locate the air flow direction arrow
(See Figure 2, detail). This arrow
shows the direction of the air flow.

2. Securely mount the filter in a vertical
position as close as possible to air
tool connection.

3. Verify the arrow points in the direction
of the air flow. (See Figure 2.)

4. Install the unit with the same pipe
size as the piping in use. Avoid using
unnecessary fittings, couplings, etc.,
that restrict airflow. Use PTFE tape on
all threads.

5. Connect the air supply to the inlet
port.

Flow
direction

Figure 2 - Detail showing location of flow
direction arrow

Operation

Before pressurizing system, make certain
the bowl is securely locked in place by
pushing it into the filter body and turning
clockwise to lock.

Maintenance

| A WARNING

Release all pressure before
attempting to install, service,
relocate or perform any maintenance on
the air system. Personal injury and/or
property damage could occur.

Always depressurize

| A WARNING the unit before

removing the bowl. Personal injury and/
or property damage could occur. If bowl
is difficult to remove, it may be under
pressure.

1. Inspect and replace cracked,
damaged or deteriorated seals. Wipe
bowls with a soft, dry cloth to clean.
If bowl is damaged, unit must be
replaced.

2. Replace or clean filter element
periodically. Remove the filter element
and tap filter on a hard surface or use
an air gun to blow out residual dirt.

3. Drain bowls at least once per work
shift. Pressure should be regulated
down to 30 psi max before drain is
opened. To avoid spray or splatter,
cover bottom of filter with a cloth and
turn in the manual drain valve.

4. Before placing the unit in service,
make sure the bowl is reinstalled and
securely locked in place.

TECHNICAL SERVICE

For information regarding the operation or
repair of this product, please call 1-855-
504-5678.

www.campbellhausfeld.com



Operating Instructions and Parts Manual

For Replacement Parts or Technical Assistance,

Call 1-855-504-5678

Please provide following information:
- Model number
- Serial number (if any)
- Part description and number as
shown in parts list

<« 2
=
a
) —(@) e
©)-e

r
L
(@

Address any correspondence to:

Campbell Hausfeld

Attn: Customer Service

100 Production Drive
Harrison, OH 45030 U.S.A.

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST
ng' Description ni’_‘t
1 O-ring A

2  Filter element AV 1

OPTIONAL PARTS LIST (Sold Separatel

Ref. Part
No. Description No. Qty.
3 Modular bracket/wall SV628400AV 1
mount

REPLACEMENT PARTS KITS

Ref. Part
No. Description No.
A Filter element kit SV628500AV
V  Filter element (2 per  SV628600AV
kit)
3
Modular Bracket/
Wall Mount Kit

(sold separately)

4 www.campbellhausfeld.com



PA211000AV

REGISTER YOUR PRODUCT ONLINE NOW!
http://reg.ch-commercial.com

Limited Warranty

. DURATION: From the date of purchase by the original purchaser as follows: One Year.
2. WHO GIVES THIS WARRANTY (WARRANTOR): Campbell Hausfeld / Scott Fetzer Company, 100
Production Drive, Harrison, Ohio, 45030, Telephone: (855) 504-5678.

3.  WHO RECEIVES THIS WARRANTY (PURCHASER): The original purchaser (other than for purposes of
resale) of the Campbell Hausfeld product.

WHAT PRODUCTS ARE COVERED BY THIS WARRANTY: This Campbell Hausfeld accessory.

WHAT IS COVERED UNDER THIS WARRANTY: Substantial defects in material and workmanship which
occur within the duration of the warranty period with the exceptions noted below.

6. WHAT IS NOT COVERED UNDER THIS WARRANTY:

A. Implied warranties, including those of merchantability and FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE LIMITED FROM THE DATE OF ORIGINAL PURCHASE AS STATED IN THE DURATION. Some
States do not allow limitation on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitations may
not apply to you.

B. ANY INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL LOSS, DAMAGE, OR EXPENSE THAT MAY
RESULT FROM ANY DEFECT, FAILURE, OR MALFUNCTION OF THE CAMPBELL HAUSFELD
PRODUCT. Some States do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential
damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

C. Any failure that results from an accident, purchaser’s abuse, neglect or failure to operate products
in accordance with instructions provided in the owner’s manual(s) supplied with product. Accident,
purchaser’s abuse, neglect or failure to operate products in accordance with instructions shall
also include the removal or alteration of any safety devices. If such safety devices are removed or
altered, this warranty is void.

D. Normal maintenance or adjustments which are explained in the owner’s manual(s) provided with the
product.

E. Items or service that are normally required to maintain the product, e.g. o-rings, springs, gaskets,
packings or seals, filter elements, or any other expendable part not specifically listed. These items
will only be covered for ninety (90) days from date of original purchase.

F. Any component damaged in shipment or any failure caused by installing or operating unit under
conditions not in accordance with installation and operation guidelines or damaged by contact with
tools or surroundings.

G. Cosmetic defects that do not interfere with compressor functionality.

7. RESPONSIBILITIES OF WARRANTOR UNDER THIS WARRANTY: Repair or replace, at Warrantor’s
option, products or components which are defective, have malfunctioned and/or failed to conform within
the duration of the specific warranty period.

8. RESPONSIBILITIES OF PURCHASER UNDER THIS WARRANTY:
A. Provide dated proof of purchase and maintenance records.
B. Call Campbell Hausfeld (855) 504-5678 to obtain your warranty service options. Freight costs must
be borne by the purchaser.
C. Use reasonable care in the operation and maintenance of the products as described in the owner’s
manual(s).

9. WHEN WARRANTOR WILL PERFORM REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT UNDER THIS WARRANTY: Repair or
replacement will be scheduled and serviced according to the normal work flow at the servicing location,
and depending on the availability of replacement parts.

This Limited Warranty applies in the United States, Canada and Mexico only and gives you specific legal

rights. You may also have other rights which vary from state to state or country to country.

REMINDER: Keep your dated proof of purchase for warranty purposes!
Attach it to this manual or file it for safekeeping.

www.campbellhausfeld.com



Instructions d’utilisation et manual de pieces

Filtre Tout Usage

CAMPBELL.

HAUSFELD

MODELE PA211000AV

Description

Le filtre tout usage est fabriqué pour retirer le plus
de particules solides et liquides de I’alimentation
d’air.

Déballage

Des que I'appareil est déballé, I'inspecter
attentivement pour tout signe de dommages en
transit. S’assurer de resserrer tous les raccords,
boulons, etc. avant de le mettre en service.

LIRE ET SUIVRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS
NE LES JETEZ PAS
Directives de Sécurité

Ce manuel contient de I'information tres importante
qui est fournie pour la SECURITE et pour EVITER
LES PROBLEMES D’EQUIPEMENT. Rechercher les
symboles suivants pour cette information.
Danger indique une situation
A DANGER hasardeuse imminente qui
RESULTERA en perte de vie ou blessures graves.
Avertissement indique une
| A\ AVERTISSEMENT situation hasardeuse

potentielle qui PEUT résulter en perte de vie ou

blessures graves.
Attention indique une

| A ATTENTION situation hasardeuse

potentielle qui PEUT résulter en blessures.
Avis indique de I’information

| Avis importante pour éviter le
dommage de I’équipement.

REMARQUE: L’information qui exige une attention
spéciale.

Figure 1 - PA211000AV

Spécifications
Plage de
température .. .... 5°Ct0 60° C
Pression max. . ...... 1034 kPa

(250 Ib/p0?)
Entrée/sortie d’air. . . . 1/2 po NPT
Elément du filtre. . . ... 5 microns
Débit Nominal ... ... 2265 I/min
Capacité de Drainage. . .. 80 mL

© 2012 Campbell Hausfeld/Scott Fetzer
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PA211000AV

Veuillez lire et conserver ces instructions. Lire attentivement avant de commencer a assembler, installer,
faire fonctionner ou entretenir I’'appareil décrit. Protégez-vous et les autres en observant toutes les
informations sur la sécurité. Négliger d’appliquer ces instructions peut résulter en des blessures
corporelles et/ou en des dommages matériels ! Conserver ces instructions pour références ultérieures.

Généralités sur la
Sécurité

PROPOSITION 65 DE CALIFORNIE
| A AVERTISSEMENT | C¢ Produit ou son

cordon peuvent
contenir des produits chimiques, y
compris du plomb, relevés par I’Etat
de Californie comme cause de cancer,
d’anomalies congénitales ou d’autres
problémes reproductifs. Lavez-vous les
mains aprés la manipulation.

| A\ AVERTISSEMENT

Vous pouvez créer de la
poussiére en coupant, poncant,
percant ou meulant les matériaux tels
que le bois, la peinture, le métal, le
béton, le ciment ou autre maconnerie.
Cette poussiére contient souvent des
produits chimiques reconnus pour
causer le cancer, les déformations
congénitales ou autres problémes de Ila
reproduction. Porter de I’'équipement de
protection.

GENERALITES SUR LA SECURITE

Ce produit fait part d’un systeme haute
pression et il faut respecter en tout temps
les précautions de sécurité suivantes

en plus de toute autre regle de sécurité
actuelle.

Lire ce manuel d’instructions
avant d’installer cet appareil
sur le systeme d’alimentation

d’air. Bien se familiariser avec

les commandes et la bonne utilisation de
I’équipement.

| A\ AVERTISSEMENT

Il est nécessaire de porter des
lunettes de protection pendant
Putilisation.

>B@

1. Toujours travailler dans un endroit
bien ventilé.

2. Ne pas dépasser la classification de
pression de n’'importe quelle piece
détachée du systeme.

3. Protéger les conduites d’air de tout
dommage et/ou perforation.

4. Vérifier les tuyaux d’air pour tout
signe de faiblesse ou d’usure avant
chaque utilisation. Vérifier que toute
connexion ne présente aucun danger.

5. Garder tous les écrous, boulons
et vis serrés et faire en sorte que
I’équipement soit en bon état de
marche.

A DANGER

Ce produit est concu
spécifiquement pour le service
d’air comprimé SEULEMENT.
Son utilisation avec tout autre matériau
(liquide ou gaz) constitue une application
abusive et interdite. L'utilisation

ou injection de certains liquides ou

gaz dangereux dans le systéme (tel
qu’oxygeéne, alcool ou gaz liquide de
pétrole) cause de dommages a I'unité

et méne a une condition combustible

ou une fuite dangereuse. L’application
abusive annulera toute garantie et
responsabilité du fabricant.

74
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Installation

| A\ AVERTISSEMENT

Débrancher de la source de
puissance et ensuite dissiper
toute la pression du systéme
avant d’essayer d’installer, de réparer, de
déplacer ou de procéder a I’entretien.

Fr7



Instructions d’utilisation et manual de pieces

Fleche de
direction
du débit

Figure 2 - Particulier indiquant ’'emplacement de
la fleche qui montre la direction du débit

1. La fleche montre la direction du débit
d’air (voir Figure 2, particulier). Cette
fleche indique la direction du débit
d’air, soit, indique la sortie d’air.

2. Bien monter le filtre en position
verticale aussi pres que possible de la
connexion de I'outil pneumatique.

3. Vérifiez que les fleches pointent en
direction du débit d’air (voir Figure 2).

4. Monter 'unité a I'aide d’un tuyau de la
méme taille que le tuyau utilisé. Eviter
|'utilisation d’accessoires, raccords
etc., inutiles car ¢a réduit le débit
d’air. Appliquer le ruban PTFE a tous
les filets.

5. Brancher I'alimentation d’air a I'orifice
d’entrée.

Fonctionnement

Avant de mettre le systeme sous
pression, s’assurer que le récipient est
bien verrouillé en place en le pressant
dans le corps du filtre et en le tournant a
droite pour le verrouiller.

Entretien

| A\ AVERTISSEMENT

Dissiper toute la pression avant |
d’essayer d’installer, maintenir,
déplacer ou procéder a I’entretien.
Sinon il pourrait y avoir des blessures
personnelles et/ou des dommages a la
propriété.
| A\ AVERTISSEMENT | Towjours dissiper
la pression du
systéme avant de quitter le récipient.
Sinon il pourrait y avoir des blessures
personnelles et/ou des dommages a la
propriété. S’il est difficile de quitter le
récipient, il pourrait étre encore sous
pression.

1. Vérifier et remplacer les garnitures
et récipients fissurés, cassés ou
endommagés. Nettoyer les récipients
a I'aide d’un chiffon souple, propre et
sec.

2. Remplacer ou nettoyer
périodiquement I’élément du filtre.
Retirer I’élément du filtre et frapper
le filtre sur une surface solide, ou

retirer la saleté résiduelle a I’'aide d’un

pistolet pneumatique.
3. Purger les récipients au moins une

fois par période de travail. La pression

doit étre réduite a 207 kPa max.
(80 psi) avant d’ouvrir la vidange.
Pour éviter la vaporisation ou les
éclaboussures, couvrez la partie
inférieure du filtre avec un linge
et faites tourner la valve de purge
manuelle.

4. Avant de mettre I'unité en service,

vérifier que le récipient a été réinstallé

et bien verrouillé en place.

SERVICE TECHNIQUE

Pour des informations concernant le
fonctionnement ou la réparation de ce
produit, composer le 1-855-504-5678.

Fr8
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Pour piéces de rechange ou assistance
technique, appeler 1-855-504-5678

Adresser toute correspondance a :
Campbell Hausfeld
Attn: Customer Service
100 Production Drive
Harrison, OH 45030 U.S.A.

S’il vous plait fournir I'information suivante :
- Numéro de Modéle
- Numeéro de série (si présent)
- Description et numéro de la piece

LISTE DE PIECES DE RECHANGE

—_— N°
(@] (@) de
ol o réf. Description
: : 1 Joint torique A 1
T T 2 Elément du filtre AV 1

LISTE DE PIECES DE RECHANGE

[ S S— réf. Description
3  Fixation modulaire/ ~ SV628400AV 1

montage mural

NECESSAIRES DE PIECES DE RECHANGE

N°
(o[} N° de
réf. Description piece
A Trousse d’élément SV628500AV
<2 du filtre
V  Elément dufiltre @ ~ SV628600AV
par ensemble)
[}
3]
) Fixation modulaire/

- —|©@|°& Ensemble pour
montage mural
(vendu séparément)

A —le}-e o

Figure 3

Fro



Instructions d’utilisation et manual de pieces

ENREGISTREZ VOTRE PRODUIT EN LIGNE MAINTENANT !
http://reg.ch-commercial.com

Garantie Limitée

1.

2.

3.

DUREE : De la date d’achat par I'acheteur original comme suit : un (1) an.

GARANTIE ACCORDEE PAR (GARANT): Campbell Hausfeld/Scott Fetzer Company, 100 Production

Drive, Harrison, Ohio, 45030, Téléphone: (855) 504-5678.

BENEFICIAIRE DE CETTE GARANTIE (ACHETEUR): L’acheteur original (sauf en cas de revente) du

produit Campbell Hausfeld.

PRODUITS COUVERTS PAR CETTE GARANTIE: Cet accessoire Campbell Hausfeld.

COUVERTURE DE LA PRESENTE GARANTIE: Défauts importants des matériaux et de main d’oeuvre qui

se produisent durant la période de garantie a I'exception de ce qui est noté plus bas.

LA PRESENTE GARANTIE NE COUVRE PAS:

A. Les garanties implicites, y compris celles de commercialisabilité et D’ADAPTION A UNE FONCTION
PARTICULIERE SONT LIMITEES A PARTIR DE LA DATE D’ACHAT INITIALE TELLE QU’INDIQUEE
DANS LA SECTION DUREE. Quelques Provinces (Etats) n’autorisent pas de limitations de durée
pour les garanties implicites. Les limitations précédentes peuvent donc ne pas s’appliquer.

B. TOUT DOMMAGE, PERTE OU DEPENSE FORTUIT OU INDIRECT POUVANT RESULTER DE
TOUT DEFAUT, PANNE OU MAUVAIS FONCTIONNEMENT DU PRODUIT CAMPBELL HAUSFELD.
Quelques Provinces (Etats) n’autorisent pas I'exclusion ni la limitation des dommages fortuits ou
indirects. La limitation ou exclusion précédente peut donc ne pas s’appliquer.

C. Toute panne résultant d’un accident, d’une utilisation abusive, de la négligence ou d’une utilisation
ne respectant pas les instructions données dans le(s) manuel(s) accompagnant le produit. Un
accident, I'utilisation abusive par I'acheteur, la négligence ou le manque de faire fonctionner les
produits selon les instructions comprend aussi I’enlevage ou la modification de n’importe quel
appareil de slreté. Si ces appareils de slreté sont enlevés ou modifiés, la garantie sera annulée.

D. Lentretien ou les ajustements normaux expliqués dans le(s) manuel(s) du propriétaire fourni(s) avec
le produit.

E. Articles ou services habituellement requis pour I'entretien du produit, par ex : joints toriques,
ressorts, joints d’étanchéité, garnitures ou joints, éléments de filtres ou toute autre piéce
consommable non spécifiquement indiquée. Ces articles ne seront couverts que pendant quatre-
vingt-dix (90) jours a partir de la date d’achat d’origine.

F.  Toutes piéces détachées endommagées pendant I’expédition, n’importe quelle panne causée par
un montage ou fonctionnement du modeéle sous des conditions qui ne se conforment pas aux
directives de montage et de fonctionnement ou dommage causé par le contact avec les outils ou les
alentours.

G. Les défauts cosmétiques qui n’ont pas d’effet sur le fonctionnement de I'appareil.

RESPONSABILITES DU GARANT AUX TERMES DE CETTE GARANTIE: Réparer ou remplacer, au choix

du Garant, les produits ou composants défectueux, qui ont connu une défaillance et/ou qui ne sont pas

conformes pendant la durée de validité de la garantie.

RESPONSABILITES DE L’ACHETEUR AUX TERMES DE CETTE GARANTIE:

A. Fournir une preuve d’achat datée et un état d’entretien.

B. Appelez Campbell Hausfeld (855) 504-5678 pour obtenir vos options de service sous garantie. Les
frais de transport sont la responsabilité de I'acheteur.

C. Utilisation et entretien du produit avec un soin raisonable, ainsi que le décri(vent)t le(s) manuel(s)
d’utilisation.

REPARATION OU REMPLACEMENT EFFECTUE PAR LE GARANT AUX TERMES DE LA PRESENTE

GARANTIE: La réparation ou le remplacement sera prévu et exécuté en fonction de la charge de travail

dans le centre de service et dépendra de la disponabilité des pieces de rechange.

Cette Garantie Limitée s’applique aux E.-U., au Canada et au Mexique seulement et vous donne des droits
juridiques précis. L'acheteur peut également jouir d’autres droits qui varient d’une Province, d’un Etat ou d’un
Pays a l'autre.

MEMENTO: Gardez votre preuve datée d’achat a fin de la garantie!
Joignez-la a ce manuel ou classez-la dans un dossier pour plus de sécurité.
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Instrucdes de Uso e Manual de Pecas

Filtro de Uso Geral

MODELO PA211000AV

Descricao

O filtro de uso geral é projetado para remover
a maioria das particulas liquidas e sélidas do |
fornecimento de ar.

Remocao da Embalagem m

Al desempacar este producto, reviselo con cuidado
para cerciorarse de que esté en perfecto estado.
Aperte firmemente conexdes, parafusos, etc., antes
de colocar a unidade em operacéo.

LEIA E SIGA TODAS AS INSTRUGOES

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUGOES -
NAO DESCARTE

Normas de Seguranca

Este manual contém informagdes muito
importantes que devem ser conhecidas e
compreendidas. Essas informacgdes séo fornecidas Figura 1 - PA211000AV

para SEGURANCA e para EVITAR PROBLEMAS

NO EQUIPAMENTO. Para ajudar a reconhecer
essas informagdes, observe os seguintes simbolos.

Perigo indica uma situacao EsPeCiﬁcagaes
APERIGO 19 ruae

eminentemente perigosa, que Intervalo de

se nao for evitada, causara a morte ou infortunios ° o
Temperatura ... ... 5°Ca60°C
gravosos.
L . = Pressao

Aviso indica uma situacéo o
| AAVISO potencialmente perigosa, que maxima.. ... 17,2 bar (250 PS)
se nao for evitada, podera resultar em morte ou Entrada/Saida NPT de
infortunios gravosos. deAr....... 12,7 mm (1/2 pOl)
| ACUIDADO | Cuidado indica uma situagéo Elemento do filtro. . . . . 5 microns

potencialmente perigosa, que
se nao for evitada podera causar danos menos Fluxo nominal. . .. ... 2265 I/min
graves ou de grau moderado. Capacidade
| NOTA Nota indica uma informacao de drenagem .......... 80 mL

importante, que se nao for
seguida, podera causar danos ao equipamento.

© 2012 Campbell Hausfeld/Scott Fetzer IN740000AV 10/12



Instrucdes de Uso e Manual de Pecas

Por favor, leia e guarde essas instrugées. Leia com atencao antes de tentar montar, instalar, usar
ou fazer manutencao no produto descrito. Siga todas as informacées de seguranca para proteger a
si mesmo e a outras pessoas; caso contrario, podem ocorrer les6es pessoais e/ou danos materiais!

Guarde essas instrugées para futuras consultas.

OBSERVACAO: Informagées que
requerem atencao especial.

Informacoes Gerais
Sobre Seguranca
PROPOSIQAO 65 DA CALIFORNIA
AAVISO Este produto ou o
seu cabo de
forca pode conter produtos quimicos,
incluindo o chumbo, conhecidos, no
Estado da Califérnia, como causadores
de cancer e defeitos congénitos ou
outras lesées reprodutivas. Lave as maos
apo6és manusear este produto.

AAVISO

Vocé pode criar poeira ao
cortar, lixar, furar ou esmerilar
materiais tais como madeira, tinta,
metal, concreto, cimento ou outro tipo
de alvenaria. Esse p6 freqiientemente
contém quimicos conhecidos por causar
céncer, defeitos congénitos ou outros
danos reprodutivos. Use equipamento de
protecao.

SEGURANCA GERAL

Este produto faz parte de um sistema de
alta presséo e as seguintes precaucdes
de seguranca devem ser sempre
seguidas juntamente com quaisquer
outras regras de seguranga.

Leia esse manual de
instrucdes antes de instalar
esse dispositivo no sistema

de suprimento de ar. Esteja
completamente familiarizado com os
controles e com o uso adequado do
equipamento.

AAVISO

Devem ser usados 6culos de
seguranca durante a operacéao.

>E@)

1. Trabalhe sempre em local bem
ventilado.

2. Nao exceda nenhuma das pressoes
especificadas para qualquer
componente do sistema.

3. Proteja as linhas de ar contra danos
e/ou perfuragdes.

4. Antes de cada uso, verifique as
mangueiras de ar. Certifique-se de
que todas as conexdes estejam
ajustadas.

5. Mantenha ajustados todos parafusos,
porcas, parafusos de cabeca e
certifique-se de que o equipamento
esteja em condi¢des seguras de
funcionamento.

APERIGO

Esse produto foi projetado
especificamente APENAS

74
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para a manutencéo do ar

comprimido. O uso com qualquer outro
material (liquido ou gds) é uma aplicacao
incorreta e nao é permitido. O uso ou
injecao de determinados liquidos ou
gases perigosos no sistema (como
oxigénio, alcool ou gas de petréleo
liquido) danificara a unidade e resultara
em uma condicdo combustivel ou de
vazamento externo perigoso. O uso
incorreto anulara as garantias e as
responsabilidades do fabricante.

Instalacao
| AAVISO

Desconecte a energia e

libere toda a pressao do

sistema antes de tentar instalar, fazer

servico, relocar ou executar qualquer

manutencao.

1. Esta seta mostra a direcao do fluxo
do ar (Consulte a Figura 2, detalhes).
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Seta de
direcao do
fluxo

Figura 2 - Detalhe exibindo o local da seta de
direcao de fluxo

Essa seta mostra a direcdo do fluxo
de ar, isto é, aponta para a saida.

2. Monte o filtro de forma segura em
uma posicao vertical o0 mais préximo
possivel da conexdo da ferramenta de
ar.

3. Verifique se a seta esta voltada para
a direcéo do fluxo do ar (Consulte a
Figura 2).

4. Instale a unidade com o mesmo
tamanho de cano em uso. Evite
usar uniées, adaptadores, etc,
desnecessarios que restringem o
fluxo de ar. Utilize fita PTFE em todas
as roscas.

5. Conecte o suprimento de ar a porta
de entrada.

Operacao

Antes de pressurizar o sistema,
certifique-se de que o reservatério esteja
preso de maneira segura no local ao
empurra-lo no corpo do filtro e gira-lo no
sentido horario para travar.

Manutencao

AAVISO

Libere toda a pressado antes
de tentar realizar a instalacao, reparo,

mudar de local ou efetuar qualquer tipo
de manutencao no sistema de ar. Podem
ocorrer lesées pessoais e/ou danos a
propriedade.

Sempre

AAVISO .
despra Irize a

unidade antes de remover o reservatorio.
Podem ocorrer lesées pessoais e/ou
danos a propriedade. Se o reservatério
estiver dificil de remover, ele pode estar
sob pressao.

1. Inspecione e substitua vedagdes
deterioradas, danificadas ou
rachadas. Esfregue os reservatérios
com um tecido seco e macio para
limpar. Caso o reservatério esteja
danificado, a unidade deve ser
substituida.

N

Substitua ou limpe o elemento do
filtro periodicamente. Remova o
elemento do filtro e bata suavemente
o filtro em uma superficie rigida ou
use uma pistola de ar comprimido
para limpar a sujeira residual.

3. Drene os reservatorios pelo menos
uma vez por turno. A pressao deve
ser regulada para abaixo de 2,1
bar (30 psi), no maximo, antes de
a drenagem ser aberta. Para evitar
borrifos ou respingos, cobra a parte
inferior do filtro com um pano e vire a
valvula de dreno manual.

4. Antes de colocar a unidade em
operacéo, certifique-se de que o
reservatorio tenha sido reinstalado e
seguramente fixado no lugar.

ASSISTENCIA TECNICA

Para informacg6es sobre a operagéo ou
reparo deste produto, por favor entre

em contato com o centro de assisténcia
técnica Campbell Hausfeld mais proximo.
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Instrucdes de Uso e Manual de Pecas

Para pecas de reposicao ou assisténcia
técnica, entre em contato com o seu distribuidor

local

Por favor forneca as seguintes informagoées: Envie as correspondéncias para:

- NUmero do modelo Campbell Hausfeld

- Numero de série (se houver) Attn: Customer Service

- Descrigao e nimero da pega como 100 Production Drive

mostrado na lista de pecas Harrison, OH 45030 U.S.A.
SR R LISTA DE PECAS DE REPOSI(;AO
© © No.
ol o de Numero

: : Ref. Descricao da Peca Qtd.
: : 1 Anelem “O” A 1
v |
2  Elemento do filtro AV 1
LISTA DE PECAS OPCIONAIS (Vendido
separadamente)
No.
R S — de Numero
Ref. Descricao da Peca Qtd.

3 Bracadeira modular/ SV628400AV

montagem em parede

CONJUNTOS DE PEGAS DE REPOSICAO

No.
de Numero
Ref. Descricao da Peca
<2 A Kitdoelementodo  SV628500AV
filtro
V¥ Elemento do filtro 2 SV628600AV
E por klt)
]
N 3]
—© |-eo-&
Bracadeira
modular/Kit de
montagem de
1/ J R parede
) (vendido
separadamente)
% 0 0
A

Figura 3
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REGISTRE SEU PRODUTO ON-LINE AGORA!
http://reg.ch-commercial.com

Garantia Limitada

1. DURACAO: A partir da data de compra por parte do comprador original, da seguinte maneira: Um (1)
ano.

2. QUEM CONCEDE ESTA GARANTIA (GARANTIDOR): Campbell Hausfeld / Scott Fetzer Company, 100
Production Drive, Harrison, Ohio, 45030, Telefone: (855) 504-5678.

3. QUEM RECEBE ESTA GARANTIA (COMPRADOR): O comprador original (ndo para objetivo de revenda)
dos produtos da Campbell Hausfeld.

4. QUAIS SAO OS PRODUTOS COBERTOS POR ESTA GARANTIA: Este acessério da Campbell Hausfeld.

5. O QUE ESTA COBERTO NESTA GARANTIA: Defeitos substanciais no material e na fabricagéo que
ocorrerem dentro da vigéncia do periodo de garantia com excecédo dos casos abaixo.

6. O QUE NAO ESTA COBERTO NESTA GARANTIA:

A. Garantias implicitas, incluindo as de comerciabilidade e ADEQUAGAO PARA UM OBJETIVO
ESPECIFICO SAO LIMITADAS A PARTIR DA DATA DA COMPRA ORIGINAL, CONFORME
ESTABELECIDO NO ITEM DURACAQ ACIMA. Alguns estados (nos Estados Unidos) ndo permitem
limites referentes ao prazo de duragédo da garantia implicita, de forma que os limites acima podem
ndo se aplicar ao seu caso.

B. QUALQUER PERDA, DANO OU DESPESA INCIDENTAIS, INDIRETOS OU RESULTANTES QUE
POSSAM RESULTAR DE QUALQUER DEFEITO, FALHA OU MAU FUNCIONAMENTO DOS
PRODUTOS DA CAMPBELL HAUSFELD. Alguns estados (nos Estados Unidos) ndo permitem a
exclusdo ou limite de danos incidentais ou resultantes, de forma que o limite e exclusédo acima
podem néo se aplicar ao seu caso.

C. Qualquer falha resultante de acidente, abuso por parte do comprador, negligéncia ou da
néo operagao do produto de acordo com as instrugcdes no(s) manual(ais) do proprietario que
acompanha(m) este produto. Acidente, abuso por parte do comprador, negligéncia, ndo operagédo
dos produtos de acordo com as instrugdes incluirdo também a retirada ou alteragédo de qualquer
dispositivo de seguranga. Se tais dispositivos de seguranca forem retirados ou alterados, esta
garantia sera anulada.

D. A manutencéo ou os ajustes normais que sdo explicados nos manuais do proprietario fornecidos
com o produto.

E. Itens ou servicos que sdo normalmente requeridos para a manutengéo do produto, como anéis
em “O”, molas, gaxetas, vedacdes ou blindagens, elementos de filtro ou qualquer outra pega
consumivel ndo listada especificamente. Estes itens estardo cobertos apenas por noventa (90) dias
a partir da data da compra original.

F.  Qualquer componente danificado durante o envio ou danificado pelo contato com ferramentas
ou componentes ao redor ou qualquer falha causada pela instalagcdo ou operacdo da unidade em
condigdes que nao estdo em conformidade com as diretrizes de instalagdo e operacéo.

G. Defeitos cosméticos que néo interferem na fungdo do produto.

7. RESPONSABILIDADES DO GARANTIDOR DE ACORDO COM ESTA GARANTIA: Repare ou substitua, a
critério do avalista, produtos ou componentes que apresentam defeito, mau funcionamento e/ou falhas
de conformidade dentro do periodo de garantia especificado.

8. RESPONSABILIDADES DO COMPRADOR DE ACORDO COM ESTA GARANTIA:

A. Fornecer comprovante de compra datado e registros de manutencéo.

B. Ligue para a Campbell Hausfeld (855) 504-5678 para obter suas opgdes de servigo de garantia. Os
custos de frete devem ser pagos pelo comprador.

C. Usar cuidado adequado na operacdo e manutengéo dos produtos conforme descrito no(s)
manual(ais) do proprietario.

9. QUANDO O GARANTIDOR IRA CONSERTAR OU SUBSTITUIR DE ACORDO COM ESTA GARANTIA:
Consertos ou substituicdes serdo programados e realizados de acordo com o fluxo de trabalho normal
no local de conserto e dependendo da disponibilidade da pecas de substituicéo.

Esta garantia limitada ¢ valida somente nos E.U.A., no Canada e no México e oferece direitos legais

especificos.Vocé pode também ter outros direitos, que variam de um estado para outro (nos Estados

Unidos), ou de um pais para outro.

LEMBRETE: Guarde sua comprovacao de compra datada até o fim da garantia!
Junte-a a este manual o arquive-a para mais seguranca.

Pt15



Manual de Instrucciones de Operacion y Lista de Partes

Filtro de Uso General

CAMPBELL.
HAUSFELD

MODELO PA211000AV

Descripcion

Los filtros de uso general estan disefiados para
eliminar la mayoria de residuos de liquidos y
particulas solidas de las lineas de suministro de
aire.

Desempaque

Al desempacar este producto, reviselo con cuidado
para cerciorarse de que esté en perfecto estado.
Cericiorese de apretar todas las conexiones,
pernos, etc. antes de comenzar a utilizar la unidad.

LEAY SIGA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES -
NO LAS DESECHE

Medidas de Seguridad

Este manual contiene informacién que es

muy importante que sepa y comprenda. Esta
informacion se la suministramos como medida de
SEGURIDAD y para EVITAR PROBLEMAS CON EL
EQUIPO. Debe reconocer los siguientes simbolos.

Esto le indica que
A PELIGRO hay una situaciéon inmediata

que LE OCASIONARIA Ia muerte o heridas de

gravedad.
Esto le indica

|A ADVERTENCIA que hay una situacién que

PODRIA ocasionarle la muerte o heridas de

gravedad.
Esto le indica

|A PRECAUCION que hay una situacion que

PODRIA ocasionarle heridas no muy graves.

| AVISO

Esto le indica una
informacién importante, que

de no seguirla, le podria ocasionar danos al equipo.

NOTA: Informacién que requiere atencién especial.

Figura 1 - PA211000AV

Especificaciones

Rango de

temperatura. . . . .. 5°Cto60 °C
Presion Max. ........ 10,34 bar
Entrada/Salida
deAire.......... 1/2 pulg. NPT
Elemento del filtro . . . . . 5 Micron
Flujo nominal . .. .... 2265 I/min

Capacidad de drenaje ... 80 mL

© 2012 Campbell Hausfeld/Scott Fetzer
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PA211000AV

Por favor lea y guarde estas instrucciones. Léalas cuidadosamente antes de tratar de montar,

instalar, operar o dar mantenimiento al producto aqui descrito. Protéjase usted mismo y a los demas
observando toda la informacion de seguridad. iEl no cumplir con las instrucciones puede ocasionar
danos, tanto personales como a la propiedad! Guarde estas instrucciones para referencia en el futuro.

Informaciones
Generales de
Seguridad

PROPOSICION 65 DE CALIFORNIA
[\ ADVERTENCIA| Este producto, o

su cable de
corriente pueden contener quimicos,
incluido plomo, que es conocido por el
Estado de California como causante de
cancer y defectos de nacimiento u otros
dafios reproductivos. Lavese las manos
después de manipulario.

| A ADVERTENCIA

Cuando corta lija, taladra o pule
materiales como por ejemplo
madera, pintura, metal, hormigoén,
cemento, u otro tipo de mamposteria se
puede producir polvo. Con frecuencia
este polvo contiene productos quimicos
que se conocen como causantes de
cdncer, defectos congénitos u otros
danos reproductivos. Use equipo de
proteccion.

INFORMACIONES GENERALES DE
SEGURIDAD

Este producto es parte de un sistema
de alta presién y siempre debe seguir
las siguientes medidas de seguridad al
igual que otras medidas de seguridad
establecidas.

Lea este manual de

instrucciones antes de instalar
esta unidad en el sistema de
suministro de aire. Familiaricese

con los controles y el uso adecuado del
equipo.

| A ADVERTENCIA

Siempre debe usar anteojos
de seguridad para operar la
unidad.

>B@

1. Siempre trabaje en areas bien
ventiladas.

2. No exceda la presion indicada para
ninguno de los componentes del
sistema.

3. Proteja todas las lineas de aire contra
dafos o rupturas.

4. Chequée las mangueras de aire a ver
si estan debilitadas o desgastadas
antes de cada uso. Cerciorese de
que todas las condiciones estén bien
apretadas.

5. Mantenga todas las tuercas, pernos y
tornillos bien apretados y cerciérese
de que el equipo esté en buenas
condiciones funcionar.

A PELIGRO

Este producto esta disefnado
especificamente para
sistemas de aire comprimido
SOLAMENTE. EI usarlo con otros
materiales (liquidos o gases) no es
adecuado y no esta permitido. El uso

o la inyeccién de ciertos liquidos o
gases peligrosos en el sistema (tales
como oxigeno, alcohol o gas liquido de
petroleo) danara la unidad y ocasionara
una condicién combustible o fuga
externa peligrosa. El uso inadecuado
cancelara todas las garantias y
responsabilidades civiles del fabricante.

74
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Instalacion

| A ADVERTENCIA

Desconecte la unidad y libere
toda la presion del sistema
antes de tratar de instalar,
darle servicio, reubicar o darle cualquier
tipo de mantenimiento.
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Manual de Instrucciones de Operacion y Lista de Partes

Flecha de
direccion

Figura 2 - Detalle mostrando ubicacion de la
flecha de direccion de flujo

1. Esta flecha indica la direccién del
flujo de aire (Vea Figura 2). Esta flecha
muestra la direccion del flujo de aire,
0 sea, apunta hacia la salida.

2. Monte en forma segura el filtro en
posicion vertical lo mas cercano
posible a la conexion de la
herramienta neumatica.

3. Verificar que las puntas de las flechas
apunten en la direccién del flujo de
aire (Vea Fig. 2).

4. Instale la unidad con tuberias del
mismo tamafo de las usadas. Evite
usar conectores, acopladores, etc
adicionales que pudiesen restringir el
flujo de aire. Use la cinta de PTFE en
todas las roscas.

5. Conecte el suministro de aire al
orificio de entrada.

Funcionamiento

Antes de presurizar el sistema, asegurese
de que el recipiente esté trabado con
seguridad en su lugar empujandolo
dentro del cuerpo del filtro y girando
hacia la derecha para trabarlo a la
presién deseada.

Mantenimiento

| A ADVERTENCIA

Libere toda la presion del
sistema antes de tratar de
instalar, darle servicio, reubicar
o darle cualquier tipo de mantenimiento
al sistema de aire. De no hacerlo podria
ocasionarle heridas personales o danos a

su propiedad.
| A ADVERTENCIA | Siemre libere

toda la presion de la
unidad antes de desconectar el envase.
De no hacerlo podria ocasionarle heridas
personales o dainos a su propiedad. Si
tiene dificultad para desconectar el
envase, éste podria estar bajo presion.

1. Verifique y reemplace sellos rotos,
dafados o deteriorados. Limpie los
recipientes con un pafo suave, limpio
y seco. Si el recipiente esta dafiado,
es necesario reemplazar la unidad.

2. Periodicamente reemplace o limpie
el elemento del filtro. Saque el
elemento del filtro y golpéelo contra
una superficie dura o use una pistola
neumatica para eliminar los residuos
de impurezas.

3. Drene los recipientes por lo menos
una vez por turno de trabajo. La
presién debe reducirse a un maximo
de 30 psi antes de abrir el drenaje.
Para evitar el derrame o salpicadura,
cubra la parte baja del filtro con un
pafo y gire la valvula manual.

4. Antes de comenzar a utilizar la
unidad, cerciérese de que el envase
esté bien instalado y asegurado.

ASSISTENCIA TECNICA

Para mayor informacién en relacién

al funcionamiento o reparacién de

este producto, comuniquese con el
concesionario de Campbell Hausfeld mas
cercano a su domicilio.
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Para Ordenar Repuestos o Asistencia Técnica,
Sirvase Llamar al Distribuidor Mas Cercano a Su
Domicilio
Sirvase darnos la siguiente informacion:
- Numero del modelo
- Cdédigo impreso (si correspondiera)
- Descripcién y nimero del repuesto
segun la lista de repuestos

Dirija toda la correspondencia a:
Campbell Hausfeld
Attn: Customer Service
100 Production Drive
Harrison, OH 45030 U.S.A.

LISTA DE PARTES DE REPARACION

—_— No.
© o e
o o Ref. Descripcion
: : 1 AnilloenO A 1
T T 2  Elemento del filtro A VW 1

LISTA DE REPUESTOS OPCIONALES (Se
vende por separado

No.
de
Ref. Descripcion
—t——
! 3 Meénsula modular/ SV628400AV 1

montante de pared

JUEGOS DE REPUESTOS
No.

de No. de
Ref. Descripcion Parte
A Kit del elemento del  SV628500AV
2 filtro
V¥ Elemento del filtro 2 SV628600AV
por kit)
[}
3]
) -N —©)-e-o Ménsula modular/
Kit de montaje en

pared (Vendido
por separado)

A —le}-e o

Figura 3
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Manual de Instrucciones de Operacion y Lista de Partes

iREGISTRE SU PRODUCTO EN LINEA AHORA MISMO!
http://reg.ch-commercial.com

Garantia Limitada

1.
2.

3.

DURACION: Desde la fecha de compra por parte del comprador original, seglin se detalla: 1 (un) afio.
QUIEN OTORGA ESTA GARANTIA (EL GARANTE: Campbell Hausfeld / The Scott Fetzer Company 100
Production Drive, Harrison, Ohio 45030 Teléfono: (855) 504-5678.

QUIEN RECIBE ESTA GARANTIA (EL COMPRADOR): El comprador original (que no sea un revendedor)
del producto Campbell Hausfeld.

PRODUCTOS CUBIERTOS POR ESTA GARANTIA: Este accesorio de Campbell Hausfeld.

COBERTURA DE LA GARANTIA: Defectos importantes en los materiales y la mano de obra que ocurran
durante la duracién del periodo de garantia con las excepciones que se mencionan a continuacion.

LO QUE NO ESTA CUBIERTO POR ESTA GARANTIA:

A. Las garantias implicitas, incluyendo aquellas de comercialidad E IDONEIDAD PARA FINES
PARTICULARES, ESTAN LIMITADOS A LO ESPECIFICADO EN EL PARRAFO DE DURACION. En
algunos estados no se permiten limitaciones a la duracion de las garantias implicitas, por lo tanto,
en tales casos esta limitacién no es aplicable.

B. CUALQUIER PERDIDA DANO INCIDENTAL, INDIRECTO O CONSECUENTE QUE PUEDA
RESULTAR DE UN DEFECTO, FALLA O MALFUNCIONAMIENTO DEL PRODUCTO CAMPBELL
HAUSFELD. En algunos estados no se permite la exclusién o limitacion de dafios incidentales o
consecuentes, por lo tanto, en tales casos esta limitacion o exclusion no es aplicable

C. Cualquier falla que resulte de un accidente, abuso, negligencia o incumplimiento de las
instrucciones de funcionamiento y uso indicadas en el (los) manual(es) que se adjunta(n) al
producto. Dichos accidentes, abusos por parte del comprador, o falta de operar el producto
siguiendo las instrucciones del manual de instrucciones suministrado también debe incluir la
desconexién o modificacion de los instrumentos de seguridad. Si dichos instrumentos de seguridad
son desconectados, la garantia quedaria cancelada.

D. Mantenimiento normal o ajustes que se explican en el o los manuales del propietario incluidos con
el producto.

E. Los articulos o servicios que son necesarios normalmente para mantener el producto, p. €j. anillos
en O, resortes, juntas, empaquetaduras o sellos, elementos de filtro o cualquier otra pieza fungible
no mencionada especificamente. Estos articulos solamente estaran cubiertos durante noventa (90)
dias a partir de la fecha de compra original.

F.  Todo componente dafiado durante el envio o toda falla causada al instalar u operar la unidad bajo
condiciones que no estén de acuerdo con las pautas de instalacién y funcionamiento o dafiadas por
el contacto con herramientas o el entorno.

G. Defectos estéticos que no interfieran con la funcién del producto

RESPONSABILIDADES DEL GARANTE BAJO ESTA GARANTIA: Segun elija el Garante, la reparacién o

el reemplazo del producto o los componentes que estén defectuosos, que hayan funcionado en forma

inadecuada y/o que no hayan cumplido con su funcién dentro de la duracién del periodo especificado
de la garantia.

RESPONSABILIDADES DEL COMPRADOR BAJO ESTA GARANTIA:

A. Suministrar prueba fechada de compra y la historia de mantenimiento del producto.

B. Llame a Campbell Hausfeld (855) 504-5678 por sus opciones de servicio incluidas en la garantia.
Los costos de flete correran por cuenta del comprador.

C. Seguir las instrucciones sobre operacion y mantenimiento del producto, tal como se indica(n) en el
(los) manual(es) del propietario

CUANDO EFECTUARA EL GARANTE LA REPARACION O REEMPLAZO CUBIERTO BAJO ESTA

GARANTIA: La reparacion o reemplazo dependera del flujo normal de trabajo del centro de servicio y de

la disponibilidad de repuestos.

Esta garantia limitada es valida sélo en los EE.UU., Canadé y México y otorga derechos legales especificos.
Usted también puede tener otros derechos que varian de un Estado a otro. o de un pais a otro.

RECORDATORIO: jGuarde su comprobante de compra con fecha para fines de la garantia!

Adjuntela a este manual o archivela en lugar seguro.
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